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private management organization the authority to contract for the purchase of materials
and supplies and the performance of maintenance necessary' for ii, subject only to the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Section 471.345.

Sec. 4. This act shall be effective upon approval by a majority of the governing
body of the city of Dululh and compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1979.

CHAPTER 114— S.F.No.947

An act relating to the citv of Dululh: fixing the expiration of a city sales lax; removing
a report requirement: amending Laws 1977, Chapter 438, Section 2; repealing Laws 1977,
Chapter 438, Section 1, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1977. Chapter 438. Section 2. is amended lo read:

Sec. 2. T-hts &et snatt become effective eftiy after its approval by the etty council ef
the erty t*f Duluth. ami upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes: Section 645.02 1 and
Laws 1977. Chapter 438 shall be in effect only to J«Jy \-. W9 December 3_L 1980.

Sec. 2. Laws 1977, Chapter 438. Section Jj Subdivision 3^ is repealed.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by the ciiy council of Duluih and
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.Q2J.

Approved May 21. 1979.

CHAPTER 115—S.F.No.1040

An act relating to insurance; authorizing use of facsimile signatures on certain
insurance policies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978. Sections 60A.08, Subdivision 5; and
65A.OI, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 60A.08, Subdivision 5. is amended lo
read:

Subd. 5. SIGNATURES REQUIRED. AJ1 Hs insurance policies shall be signed by
the secretary or an assistant secretary, and by «s the president or vice-president, or in
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their absence, by two directors;- provided, that ene of the insurer, ef The signatures may
DC & I SCSI mile sisnolurc* IT in£ oincr ts ftfl or tgtn&j si^fiQiurc, &no DO in iiHJF^ot moy we

cs, tr inc policy ts counicrsigncci t?y s rcgisirtir OF otn^r of TICCF OF

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 65A.01, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a, FACSIMILE SIGNATURES AUTHORIZED. On any policy of
insurance regulated under chapter 65A. the signature of an officer or agent of the insurer
may be a facsimile signature.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1979.

CHAPTER 116r-S.F.No.l288

An aci relating to natural resources; authorizing the commissioner of natural resources
10 convey certain lands in Kittson County, under certain conditions, to the Galilee Bible Camp.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. The commissioner of natural resources, in the name of the state, may
convey by quitclaim deed for a consideration of $100,, the .following described real
property to the Galilee Bible Camp for youth camp purposes, 10 resolve problems arising
from the inadvertent partial placement of camp buildings and a camp road on state
property:

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW 1/4 NE 1/4),
Section Thirty-three (33), Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-six
(46) West, Kittson County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the south line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter distant 660 feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence east a distance of
78.44 feet along the south line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; thence
northeasterly a distance of 543 feet to the intersection of the south line of the North 800
feet of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter with the westerly line of that
certain tract of land conveyed to the Slate of Minnesota and filed for record on
December 8, 1938. in the Recorder's Office in Book 63 of Deeds, page 277: thence
southwesterly a distance of 573.85 feet along the westerly line of said tract of land to the
point of beginning: containing 0.5 acre; and the West 738.44 feet of the North 40 feet.of
the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW 1/4 NE 1/4), Section Thirty-three
(33). Township One Hundred Sixty-one (161) North, Range Forty-six (46) west, Kitison
County. Minnesota, containing 0.7 acres. The state reserves an easement for the purpose
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